

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
POLICY AND RESEARCH, LLC, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Civil Action No. 18-CV-346-KBJ
)	
v.)	
)	
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND)	
HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**PLAINTIFFS’ REPLY MEMORANDUM IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
COMBINED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
AND FOR EXPEDITED SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ CROSS-MOTION
TO DISMISS OR FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Sean M. Sherman (D.C. Bar No. 1046357)
Allison M. Zieve (D.C. Bar No. 424786)
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Plaintiffs

April 9, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. HHS terminated the TPPP grants when it shortened the five-year periods of performance by two years. 3

 A. HHS programmatically approved the TPPP grants for five-year periods of performance. 3

 B. HHS’s decision to shorten the TPPP grants was a termination. 11

 C. The five-year programmatic approval of TPPP grants does not implicate the Anti-Deficiency Act. 13

II. HHS’s termination of the TPPP grants was arbitrary, capricious, and contrary to law.... 18

 A. HHS’s termination of the TPPP grants was arbitrary and capricious. 18

 B. HHS’s termination of the TPPP grants was contrary to agency regulations. 21

III. HHS’s decision to terminate the TPPP grants without explanation was not committed to agency discretion. 25

CONCLUSION..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alan Guttmacher Institute v. McPherson</i> , 597 F. Supp. 1530 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	27
<i>American Petroleum Tankers Parent, LLC v. United States</i> , 943 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D.D.C. 2013).....	25
<i>Apter v. Richardson</i> , 510 F.2d 351 (7th Cir. 1975)	28
<i>Autonomy, Inc. v. TASC, Inc.</i> , No. 115-CV-505, 2015 WL 7313380 (E.D. Va. Nov. 19, 2015).....	15
<i>Bennett v. Kentucky Department of Education</i> , 470 U.S. 656 (1985).....	16
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	17, 28
<i>California Human Development Corp. v. Brock</i> , 762 F.2d 1044 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	26, 28
<i>CC Distributors, Inc. v. United States</i> , 883 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	26
<i>Cessna Aircraft Co. v. Dalton</i> , 126 F.3d 1442 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	25, 26
* <i>City of Kansas City v. HUD</i> , 923 F.2d 188 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Cody v. Cox</i> , 509 F.3d 606 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>Community Action of Laramie County, Inc. v. Bowen</i> , 866 F.2d 347 (10th Cir. 1989)	26
<i>Cray Research, Inc. v. United States</i> , 44 Fed. Cl. 327 (1999).....	15

Dairy Maid Dairy, Inc. v. United States,
837 F. Supp. 1370 (E.D. Va. 1993)22, 27

Davis & Associates, Inc. v. District of Columbia,
501 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D.D.C. 2007).....15

Grassetti v. Weinberger,
408 F. Supp. 142 (N.D. Cal. 1976)28

Hercules, Inc. v. United States,
516 U.S. 417 (1996).....15

Hymas v. United States,
810 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....17

James Madison Ltd. by Hecht v. Ludwig,
82 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1996)18

Kletschka v. Driver,
411 F.2d 436 (2d Cir. 1969).....28

Kucana v. Holder,
558 U.S. 233 (2010).....26

Leiter v. United States,
271 U.S. 204 (1926).....14, 15

Lincoln v. Vigil,
508 U.S. 340 (1984).....27, 28

Lummi Tribe of the Lummi Reservation, Washington v. United States,
870 F.3d 1313 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....17

Magic Brite Janitorial v. United States,
72 Fed. Cl. 719 (2006)15

Maryland Department of Human Resources v. Department of Health & Human Services,
854 F.2d 40 (4th Cir. 1988)17

Maryland Department of Human Resources v. Department of Health & Human Services,
762 F.2d 406 (4th Cir. 1985)17

Metzger, Shadyac & Schwarz v. United States,
12 Cl. Ct. 602 (1987)16

<i>Milk Train, Inc. v. Veneman</i> , 310 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	18, 21
<i>National Center for Manufacturing Sciences v. United States</i> , 114 F.3d 196 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>National Environmental Development Association’s Clean Air Project v. EPA</i> , 752 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Navajo Nation v. Azar</i> , No. 18-CV-0253 (DLF), 2018 WL 1092155 (D.D.C. Feb. 28, 2018).....	8
<i>Northwest Rural Opportunities, Inc.</i> , 1982 WL 189564, DAB 324 (1982) (H.H.S. June 30, 1982).....	12
<i>Open Communities Alliance v. Carson</i> , No. 17-CV-2192 (BAH), 2017 WL 6558502 (D.D.C. Dec. 23, 2017).....	20
<i>Philadelphia Housing Authority v. United States Department of Housing & Urban Development</i> , 553 F. Supp. 2d 433 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....	28
<i>RCS Enterprises v. United States</i> , 57 Fed. Cl. 590 (2003).....	15
<i>Sam Gray Enterprises v. United States</i> , 250 F.3d 755 (table), 2000 WL 701733 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	15
* <i>Southern Mutual Help Ass’n, Inc. v. Califano</i> , 574 F.2d 518 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>St. Bernard Parish Government v. United States</i> , 134 Fed. Cl. 730 (2017).....	16
<i>United States ex rel. Bauchwitz v. Holloman</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 674 (E.D. Pa. 2009).....	9
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2).....	25
31 U.S.C. § 1341.....	17

31 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1)(B)	13
31 U.S.C. § 1501(a)(5).....	13
31 U.S.C. § 1512.....	17
31 U.S.C. § 6303.....	16
31 U.S.C. § 6304.....	16
31 U.S.C. § 6305.....	16
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-141.....	2
Continuing Appropriations Act, 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-56.....	2
Rules and Regulations	
2 C.F.R. § 200.77	7
42 C.F.R. § 51b.106.....	24
42 C.F.R. § 65.6.....	24
42 C.F.R. § 65a.8	24
45 C.F.R. § 63.23	24
45 C.F.R. § 74.3 (1994)	12
45 C.F.R. § 74.110 (1976)	12
45 C.F.R. § 74.110 (1979)	12
45 C.F.R. § 75.2.....	<i>passim</i>
45 C.F.R. § 75.105	23
45 C.F.R. § 75.203	4, 10
45 C.F.R. § 75.309	4, 8
45 C.F.R. § 75.372(a).....	14, 26
45 C.F.R. § 75.372(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>

45 C.F.R. § 75.372(a)(2)..... *passim*

45 C.F.R. § 1305.212

45 C.F.R. § 1336.10.....24

45 C.F.R. § 1351.14.....24

45 C.F.R. app’x I to pt. 754, 10

OMB, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements
for Federal Awards, 78 Fed. Reg. 75589 (Dec. 26, 2013).....7, 27

Executive Office of the President, Federal Awarding Agency Regulatory Implementation
of Office of Management and Budget’s Uniform Administrative Requirements,
Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards, 79 Fed. Reg. 75871
(Dec. 19, 2014)7

Miscellaneous

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)27

Carolyn Thompson, *Trump Administration Cuts Short Anti-Teen Pregnancy Grants*,
Associated Press (July 25, 2017), <https://apnews.com/5655d50080d648d9a32b2ae1ef489ef2>.....20

HHS, Grants Policy Statement (Jan. 1, 2007)..... *passim*

HHS, *Frequently Asked Questions for OAH 2015 TPP FOAs*,
<https://www.hhs.gov/ash/oah/sites/default/files/2015-general-tpp-faqs.pdf>5, 6

OAH Grantee Guidance, OAH 2012-12: Requesting Carryover Funds (Dec. 10, 2012),
<https://www.hhs.gov/ash/oah/sites/default/files/oah-grantee-guidance-requesting-carryover-funds-2012.pdf>8

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, Principles of Federal Appropriations Law
(3d ed. 2015)..... *passim*
